

No. 07-1054

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT M. GATES, SECRETARY OF DEFENSE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

HAJI BISMULLAH, *et al.*, and HUZAIFA PARHAT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

John B. Missing
Anupama Connor
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
555 13th Street, N.W.
Ste. 1100E
Washington, D.C. 20004

Jennifer R. Cowan
Philip Rohlik
Keith E. Blackman
Jill van Berg
Andrew Pak

DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10022
(212) 909-6000

Counsel for Bismullah et al.

Sabin Willett
Counsel of Record
Rheba Rutkowski
Neil McGaraghan
Jason Pinney
Sukti Dhital
Samuel R. Rowley
Laura K. Langley
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
150 Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 951-8000
Susan Baker Manning
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
2020 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 373-6000

Counsel for Parhat et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Background	3
1. Haji Bismullah	3
2. The Uighurs	4
B. The CSRT Procedures And Judicial Review Under The DTA.....	6
1. The Legal Framework and Actual Practice.....	6
2. The CSRTs	8
a. The Government Information	9
b. The Government Evidence.....	10
c. Exculpatory Evidence	11
d. The Hearing.....	11
e. Witness Testimony.....	12

f. The Hearing Record	12
C. Procedural History	13
1. The 2006 DTA Filings	13
2. <i>Bismullah I</i>	13
3. <i>Bismullah II</i>	13
4. <i>Bismullah III</i>	14
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ..	14
A. The Petition Should Not Be Held.	14
B. <i>Certiorari</i> Review Is Premature.	15
C. The Petition Should Be Denied Because The Decision Below Is Correct. ..	17
1. The Decision Below Correctly Construed the DTA.....	17
2. Principles of Administrative and Criminal Law Do Not Require Review of the Decision Below.....	20
a. Section 2112 Does Not Define the Record on Review.....	21
b. If Administrative Law Were Applicable, the Record on Review Would Include the Government Information.....	22
c. Analogies to Criminal Law and Army Regulation 190-8 Are Unavailing.	24

D. The Government’s Claims Of National-Security Risk Provide No Basis For The Court’s Intervention In This Case.....	25
1. Claims of Undue Burden Provide No Basis to Rewrite a Statutory Obligation.	25
2. The CSRT Procedures and Rulings Below Amply Protect the Government’s Interests.	26
3. The Context	28
4. Averments of the Declarations	29
a. The Claimed Burden	29
b. “Reasonably Available”	30
c. Source Compromise.....	31
d. Disclosure to Counsel.....	31
e. Concerns Since Resolved	32
f. Irrelevant Argument	32
E. The <i>Habeas</i> Appeals Provide No Basis For The Court’s Intervention Here.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter</i> , 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	24
<i>In re Briscoe</i> , 448 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Canter v. Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 28 U.S. 307 (1830)	16
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940)	16
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	17
<i>Delta Airlines v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981)	20
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	26
<i>EchoStar Satellite L.L.C. v. FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</i> , 709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ..	33
<i>Esch v. Yeutter</i> , 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984)	16
<i>In re Guantánamo Detainee Cases</i> , Nos. 02-CV-0299 (CKK), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5295 (D.D.C. Feb. 3, 2005)	16
<i>Halperin v. Kissinger</i> , 606 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	33
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfield</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	18, 24

<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	17
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541 (1966)	20
<i>Kent County v. EPA</i> , 963 F.2d 391 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Kerr v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976)	27
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	24
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	15
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) ..	19, 20
<i>Nat'l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep't of State</i> , 373 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	33
<i>NLRB v. Fruehauf Corp.</i> , 720 F.2d 1398 (5th Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	16
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. United States Dist. Ct. for the S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	15
<i>South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. EPA</i> , 472 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	25
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	17
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871)	20
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	27

<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	20
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	15
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	25

FEDERAL STATUTES & RULES

5 U.S.C. § 551	22
8 U.S.C. § 1189(a)(1)	33
8 U.S.C. § 1189(c)	26
8 U.S.C. § 1535(a).....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1535(b)	26
18 U.S.C. § App. 3	26
28 U.S.C. § 451	21
28 U.S.C. § 1291	15
28 U.S.C. § 2112	20, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2112(a).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 2112(b).....	14, 17, 21, 23
28 U.S.C.A. § 2112 (Cross References)	22
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109- 148, 119 Stat. 2739:	
§ 1005(e)(2)(C).....	7, 17

§ 1005(e)(2)(C)(i).....	23
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2635-36.....	25
D.C. Cir. Rule 47.6(a)	26
D.C. Cir. Rule 47.6(d)	26

MISCELLANEOUS

Associated Press, <i>Life Sentence for Shoe Bomber/“We are not afraid,” Judge tells him</i> , NEWSDAY, Jan. 31, 2003.	31
Mark Denbeaux <i>et al.</i> , <i>No-Hearing Hearings: CSRT, the Modern Habeas Corpus?</i> (Nov. 17, 2006), available at http://law.shu.edu/news/final_no_hearing_hearings_report.pdf	12
Department of State, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices—2006, § 1(c) (Mar. 6, 2007), available at http://www.state.gov/g/drl/rls/hrrpt/2006/78771.htm	4
Sarah Kershaw, <i>Terrorist in '99 U.S. Case Is Sentenced for 22 Years</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 28, 2005	31
Eric Lichtblau, <i>Judge Rules 9/11 Defendant is Competent to Plead Guilty</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 21, 2005	31
Joseph Margulies, GUANTÁNAMO AND THE ABUSE OF PRESIDENTIAL POWER 156 (2006).....	18

National Public Radio, Morning Edition, “Chinese
Detainees at Guantánamo Get Hearing”
(Aug. 25, 2005) 6
